Territory, so that there are no geographic breaks within your entire 
Territory. 

SECTION 1.4 MINIMUM MARKETING EXPENDITURE REQUIREMENT AND MINIMUM 

SALES REQUIREMENTS 

(a) Minimum Marketing Expenditure Requirement.  For each Territory you have, you 

must spend a minimum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) per month on 
marketing and advertising we approve.  That includes social media, SEO, lead generation, and 
purchasing leads from 3rd party appointment setters (which may include us).  The amount of your 
monthly Minimum Marketing Expenditure Requirement is set forth on Exhibit 1, Paragraph 6 to

[...]

In consideration of our signing this Agreement, you must pay to us the following fees, in 
addition to any others required under this Agreement, all payable in United States currency at our 
principal office: 

(a) Initial Affiliate Franchise Fee.  You must pay to us an Initial Affiliate Franchise 
Fee in the amount of Twenty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($29,750). 
The Franchisee Fee is payable on the date you sign this Agreement.  The Initial Affiliate Franchise 
Fee is for one Territory. The Initial Affiliate Franchise Fee is fully earned by us on receipt and, 
except as expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement, is non-refundable.